

ITEM NO.1504

COURT NO.5

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 4240/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-01-2026 in CRMBA No. 2223/2026 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

BHAGAT SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

[HEARD BY: HON. SANJAY KAROL AND HON. NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH, JJ.]

Date : 22-05-2026 This matter was called on for pronouncement of order today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Krishnan Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. R.c. Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Guruprasad Naik, Adv.
Ms. Garima Sachdeva, Adv.
Mr. Dcosta Ivo Manuel Simon, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shashank Shekhar Singh, AOR
Mr. Abhinav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Kushagra Pandey, AOR
Ms. Ankita Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Suvigya Awasthy, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Raghuvanshi, Adv.
Mr. Ved P. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Joshi, Adv.

The Court passed the following
O R D E R

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Nongmeikapam Kotiswar Singh pronounced the judgment for the Bench comprising Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sanjay Karol and His Lordship.

Leave granted.

The Court inter alia directed as under:

"18.It is clarified that we have not

expressed any opinion on the merits of the case, and the High Court shall consider the matter independently and in accordance with the law. Respondent No. 2 is directed to surrender within 1 week to the concerned jail authorities and shall remain in judicial custody till appropriate order is passed by the High Court on reconsideration of the bail application.“

The appeal is allowed in terms of the signed reportable order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

**(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

[Signed reportable order is placed on the file]